

District. Murshidabad

IN THE COURT OF THE CIVIL JUDGE (SENIOR DIVISION),
LALBAGH, MURSHIDABAD

Coram: Sri. Gourab Ghosh, W.B.J.S.
J.O. Code: WB01100

Partition Suit No. 623 of 2025

Rajibul Islam
Vs.
Birendranath Hazra & 12 Ors.

Order No. 04 dated 18/09/2025.

Today is fixed for hearing of Plaintiff's prayer for an ad-interim/ temporary injunction.

Plaintiff filed hazirah through his Advocate Oliul Islam.

Defendant No.3 to 5 and 7-12 appeared today with '**Vokalatnama**' accepted by learned Advocate S.M Mainul Haque and filed their written statement and written objection. Copy served.

Written statement and written objection today filed by defendant No.3 to 5 and 7 to 12 is accepted and taken on record.

Said defendants also filed a bunch of copies of documents through list.

Learned Advocate of both the parties are present.

Accordingly the record is taken up for hearing of plaintiff's prayer for an ad-interim/ temporary injunction.

Heard learned Advocate of both the parties in part.

In course of the hearing it appears that in order to take a just decision on Plaintiff's prayer for an ad-interim/ temporary injunction, it is necessary to ascertain the present status of the construction which defendant no.4 namely Hasibul Islam is admittedly doing in the suit property.

Considering the urgency involved in this case, as appears from the submission of learned Advocate of both the parties, I think it proper to call for a report in this regard from the local Gram Panchayat.

Accordingly the Pradhan of Kharibuna Gram Panchayat under Bhawangola-II Panchayat Samity is hereby directed to conduct an spot inquiry in the suit plot through the Nirman Sahayak or by any competent ministerial staff of his office and submit a report before this Court on the adjourned date clearly depicting the current status of the construction (as on today) which defendant no.4 namely Hasibul Islam is admittedly doing in the suit plot i.e. plot no. RS and LR 3707 of Mouza 66 Nasipur under vill. Balagachi, as per the building plan sanctioned under his seal and signature on 13.08.2025.

Fixed **23.09.2025** for awaiting report from the Pradhan of Kharibuna GP and further hearing of Plaintiff's prayer for an ad-interim/ temporary injunction.

Partition Suit No. 623 of 2025

Contd....Order No. 04 dated 18/09/2025.

In the meantime defendant No. 4 shall refrain from proceeding with the construction work in question.

Let a copy of this order along with copy of plaint be forwarded to the BDO, Bhawangola-II cum Executive Officer of Bhawangola-II P.S (through email) for causing service upon the Prodhan of Kharibuna Gram Panchayet.

Another copy of this order be directly sent to the Prodhan of Kharibuna Gram Panchayet (through email) for his information and necessary compliance

DA to comply urgently.

D/C by me

C.J.S.D, Lalbagh

Sd/-Gourab Ghosh

Civil Judge (Senior Division)

Lalbagh, Murshidabad (W.B)

J.O. Code: WB01100